RBS Capital Resolution (RCR) was established with effect from 1 January 2014 by the transfer of capital
intensive and higher risk assets from existing divisions. Non-Core was dissolved on 31 December 2013. No
business lines moved to RCR and so comparative data have not been restated.

The Group will continue to manage and report RBS Capital Resolution (RCR) separately until disposal or
wind-down. Although Citizens Financial Group has been reclassified as a discontinued operation, it
continues to be a reportable operating segment.

Reporting Changes
A number of previously reported reconciling items (PPI costs, Interest Rate Hedging Products redress and
related costs, regulatory and legal actions, restructuring costs, amortisation of purchased intangible assets,
write down of other intangible assets and bank levy) have now been allocated to the reportable segments.

As part of its internal reorganisation, the Group has also centralised all services and functions. The costs
relating to Services and Functions previously reported as direct expenses in the divisions are now
reallocated to businesses using appropriate drivers and reported as indirect expenses in the segmental
income statements.

Comparatives have been restated accordingly.
2014 2013*

Analysis of operating profit/(loss) £m £m

UK Personal & Business Banking 2,045 1,352
Ulster Bank  677 (1,552)

Personal & Business Banking 2,722 (200)

Commercial Banking 1,782 942
Private Banking 320 101

Commercial & Private Banking 2,102 1,043

Corporate & Institutional Banking 117 (1,851)
Central items (3,719) (2,102)
Citizens Financial Group 761 659
RCR 1,442 n/a
Non-Core n/a (4,400)

Non-statutory basis 3,425 (6,851)

Reconciling items:
Own credit adjustments (128) (25)
Gain on redemption of own debt 6 162
Write down of goodwill  (130) (208)
Strategic disposals 1 161
Citizens discontinued operations (771) (606)

Statutory basis 2,403 (7,367)

*Restated

21
RBS – Annual Results 2014

Notes

7. Segmental analysis (continued)

  2014  2013*

Inter Inter
  External segment Total External segment Total
Total revenue £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK Personal & Business Banking  7,155 14 7,169 7,246 16 7,262
Ulster Bank 821 76 897 1,021 67 1,088

Personal & Business Banking  7,976 90 8,066 8,267 83 8,350

Commercial Banking 3,500 26 3,526 3,547 30 3,577
Private Banking 931 513 1,444 986 629 1,615

Commercial & Private Banking 4,431 539 4,970 4,533 659 5,192

Corporate & Institutional Banking 4,684 3,734 8,418 6,121 4,487 10,608
Central items  1,701 3,103 4,804 2,852 7,865 10,717
Citizens Financial Group 3,328 (31) 3,297 3,217 85 3,302
RCR 707 113 820 n/a n/a n/a
Non-Core n/a n/a n/a 1,207 275 1,482

Non-statutory basis 22,827 7,548 30,375 26,197 13,454 39,651
Eliminations - (7,548) (7,548) - (13,454) (13,454)

  22,827 - 22,827 26,197 - 26,197

Reconciling items:
Own credit adjustments (128) - (128) (25) - (25)
Gain on redemption of own debt 6 - 6 162 - 162
Strategic disposals 1 - 1 161 - 161
Citizens discontinued operations (3,307) - (3,307) (3,327) - (3,327)

Statutory basis 19,399 - 19,399 23,168 - 23,168

*Restated

  2014   2013*
  Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Total assets and liabilities £m £m £m £m

UK Personal & Business Banking  134,317 150,449 132,024 146,233
Ulster Bank 27,596 24,658 28,206 27,046

Personal & Business Banking  161,913 175,107 160,230 173,279

Commercial Banking 89,386 89,006 87,889 93,206
Private Banking 20,802 36,642 21,518 37,355

Commercial & Private Banking 110,188 125,648 109,407 130,561

Corporate & Institutional Banking 574,770 542,044 556,934 515,674
Central items  85,695 69,466 92,497 84,885
Citizens Financial Group 84,932 71,258 71,738 61,695